ITEM #	19
DATE	02-08-11

COUNCIL ACTION FORM

<u>SUBJECT</u>:PLAT OF SURVEY – 129 HAYWARD AVENUE <u>BACKGROUND</u>:

Application for a proposed plat of survey has been submitted for:										
		Conveyance division of land (per Section 23.307)								
		Boundary line adjustment (per Section 23.308)								
		Re-plat to correct error (per Section 23.310)								
		Auditor's plat (per Code of Iowa Section 354.15)								
The s	ubject	site is located at:								
	Street	Address:	129 Hayward Avenue							
	Asses	sor's Parcel #:	09-09-125-213; 09-09-125-200	09-09-125-096;	09-09-125-100;					
Legal Description:		Description:	See Plat. Page 1 of 2							
	Owne	r:	State of Iowa (ISU	Business Office)						
A copy of the proposed plat is attached showing the four existing parcels that are proposed to be combined into a single Parcel "H". A location map showing the four separate existing parcels is included on page 5. This proposed boundary line adjustment is the site of the intermodal facility, west of Campustown. The minor site development plan was approved on October 25 and the consolidation of the parcels into a single parcel was a condition of approval, necessary before any construction activities occur on the site.										
Pursuant to Section 23.307(4)(c), a preliminary decision of approval for the proposed plat of survey has been rendered by the Planning & Housing Department, subject to the following conditions:										
	None.									
The preliminary decision of approval requires all public improvements associated with and required for the proposed plat of survey be:										
	Installed prior to creation and recordation of the official plat of survey and prior to issuance of zoning or building permits.									

Delayed, 23.409.	subject to	an	improvement	guarantee	as	described	in	Section
Not Applic	cable.							

Under Section 23.307(5), the Council shall render by resolution a final decision of approval if the Council agrees with the Planning & Housing Director's preliminary decision.

ALTERNATIVES:

- 1. The City Council can adopt the resolution approving the proposed plat of survey if the Council agrees with the Planning & Housing Director's preliminary decision.
- 2. The City Council can deny the proposed plat of survey if the City Council finds that the requirements for plats of survey as described in Section 23.307 have not been satisfied.
- 3. The City Council can refer this back to staff and/or the owner for additional information.

MANAGER'S RECOMMENDED ACTION:

The Planning & Housing Director has determined that the proposed plat of survey satisfies all code requirements, and has accordingly rendered a preliminary decision to approve the proposed plat of survey.

Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council act in accordance with Alternative #1, which is to adopt the resolution approving the proposed plat of survey. Approval of the resolution will allow the applicant to prepare the official plat of survey incorporating all conditions of approval specified in the resolution. It will further allow the prepared plat of survey to be reviewed and signed by the Planning & Housing Director confirming that it fully conforms to all conditions of approval. Once signed by the Planning & Housing Director, the prepared plat of survey may then be signed by the surveyor, making it the official plat of survey, which may then be recorded in the office of the County Recorder.

It should be noted that according to Section 23.307(10), the official plat of survey shall not be recognized as a binding plat of survey for permitting purposes until a copy of the signed and recorded plat of survey is filed with the Ames City Clerk's office, and a digital image in Adobe PDF format has been submitted to the Planning & Housing Department.

A JOHN A PARTY A STANKEN CO SURVE, IN COLUMN A PARTY A STANKEN CO SURVE, IN COLUMN A STANKEN A S 3330-900-000 OW Ywd9007 118 9990-200-000 OW TSTTM-MANN ASSOCIATES SNYDER & Z JO L 1994S 1101011 Sheet 1 of 2 SLG Ower OTVIAVIT REQUESTED BY IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY 1101011 PARCEL "H" PLAT OF SURVEY APPROVED THIS PLAT 2011, WITH I CERTIFY ALL CONDITIONS OF Dote I hereby cartify that this land auriesting december the proposed of the related auries work was performed by an or under sy direct the record search sign and that I am a duly I serviced Land Surveyor under the lane of the State of lanes. My License Renewal Date is December 35, 2012 BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL F, SAID CORNER ALSO BEING ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID DARCEL F; NORTH 00° 18° 59" WEST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID PARCEL F, 157.00 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL F; NORTH 89° 42.73" EAST ALONG THE WORTH LINE OF SAID PARCEL F, 120.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 75° 30° 05° EAST CONTINUING ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, 152.03 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL G; THENCE NORTH 67° 43° 19" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE, 152.03 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE, 152.03 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE, 152.03 FEET TO THE SOUTH OO° 27′ 50° EAST CONTINUING ALONG SAID PARCEL G; THENCE SOUTH OO° 27′ 50° EAST CONTINUING ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF SAID STORY'S LOT; THENCE NORTH 89° 49′ 44° WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID STORY'S LOT; THENCE NORTH 89° 49′ 44° WEST ALONG THE SOUTH OO° 18′ 59° EAST ALONG THE SOUTH OO° 18′ 59° EAST ALONG THE SOUTH OO° 18′ 59° EAST LINE OF SAID STORY'S LOT; AND THE NORTH SOUTH OO° 18′ 59° EAST CONTINUING ALONG SAID CENTERLINE, 84′ 00° 50° 74° 74° MEST END THE NORTH 89° 49′ 44° WEST END THE WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN BOON THE MEST RICH OF SOUTH OO° 18′ 59° EAST CONTINUING ALONG SAID CENTERLINE, 84′ 00° FFICE OF THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND SOUTH OO° 18′ 59° WEST ALONG SAID CENTERLINE, 84′ 00° FFICE OF THE POINT OF SOUTH SECONDAY RECORDERS'S THENCE NORTH 89° 49′ 44° WEST END TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND SOUTH OO° 18′ 59° EAST ALONG SAID CENTERLINE, 84′ 00° FFICE OF THE POINT OF SOUTH SOUTH OO° 18′ 59° WEST ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 80° FFICE OF THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND SOUTH OO° 18′ 59° WEST ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 20° 200° 66° THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND SOUTH OO° 18′ 59° WEST ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 8 Popes or sheets covered by this seal: Sheets 1 and 2 STH P.M., CITY OF AMES, STORY OF THE AUDITOR'S THE NORTHWEST 1/4 MILLER License Number 19515 Eric J. Miller, PLS RESLER & DESCRIBED / PLANNING & HOUSING DIRECTOR ALL CITY COUNCIL 0 THE AMES CITY COUNC OF SURVEY ON RESOLUTION NUMBER THAT IT CONFORMS TO OF STORY'S LOT, ALL BEING A PART OF COUNTY, IOWA AND MORE PARTICULARLY PARCEL G AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF SURVEY RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT 2006-9493 BEING A PART OF LOT 2 PLAT OF BLOCKS 3,4, AND 5 OF BEARDSHEAR'S ADDITION AND WALTERS SUBDIVISION OF SAID NORTHEAST 174 OF OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 83 NORTH, RANGE 24 WEST OF THE 5TH P.M., CITY OF AMES, STORY COUNTY, IOWA. 6 PART OF OF THE APPROVAL SJRVEY RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT 2006-9492 BEING A 4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 83 NORTH, RANGE 24 WEST PLAT OF SURVEY STATE OF IOWA BUSINESS OFFICE 1350 BEARDSHEAR HALL AMES, IA 50011 DATE OF SURVEY OWA STATE UNIVERSITY REQUESTED BY CITY OF AMES, STORY OWNER PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL EASEMENTS OF RECORD 01-14-11 S ADJACENT IN THE CITY ALLEYS CITY OF AMES, 10WA OF PLANNING & HOUSING PARCEL F AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF SI NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 툆 000 ₫ RECEIVED JAN 2 0 2011 JF OUTLOT 1 AND VACATED A TO AMES, IOWA, AN OFFICIAL ■H® PARCEL "H" DESCRIPTION DEPT. Cap * 17161 9 Cap * 19515 Bench Mork Plotted Distance Mecsard Bearing & Distance Recorded As Deed Distance Mated Distance Section Corner 1/2" Rebor, Yellow Co 1/2" Rebor, Orange C ROW Marker ROW Roil Section Line 1/4 Section L P ADDITION T W Rail ntrol Point COUNTY PART LEGEND Survey AND RETURN TO: ERIC MILLER, SHYDER & ASSOCIATES, INC., 2727 8W SHYDER BLVD, ANKENY, IN 56623 [S15]994-2005



